

Nilambazar College

(PERMANENT AFFILIATED TO ASSAM UNIVERSITY HAVING GOVT. CONCURRENCE)
(RECOGNISED UNDER SECTION 2(f) & 12 (b) OF UGC ACT 1956)

P.O. - Nilambazar, Dist: - Karimganj, Assam - 788722.

Estd: 1994

Email Id. <u>nilambazarcollege@gmail.com</u> Website: <u>www.nilambazarcollege.ac.in</u>

Mob. 70027-98102

Date: 02.04.2024

Memo No: NBC/ADMN/FYUGP/24/1

ADMISSION NOTICE. 1

02.04.2024

It is hereby notified for the Students who appeared in H.S. or Equivalent Examination 2024 and the interested students are asked to register themselves in the Samarth e Portal through the Assam Higher Education Admission Portal (Link: https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in) to take admission in 1ST SEMESTER FYUGP in the college for the Academic Session 2024-2025 from 03.04.2024 onwards. Student can choose their programme preference after declaration of 12th Board results.

Registration Link : https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in

COLLEGE WEBSITE : <u>www.nilambazarcollege.ac.in</u>

PRINCIPAL

- N.B. 1. STUDENTS MUST USE THEIR OWN EMAIL ID AND MOBILE NO. (they must not use any other email id or Mobile No. in any circumstances.

 In such case they will be personally responsible for any discrepancy)
 - 2. Students are advised to visit the college website for further any Query.

1/498478/2024

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR :::::: GUWAHATI-6



Ecf No.294817/130

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

NOTIFICATION

In the larger interest of the students, the Govt. of Assam in Higher Education Department is pleased to notify that all UG admissions (four year or five year integrated programmes) for the academic session 2024-25 across State Universities/Autonomous Colleges / Govt/ Provincialized/ PDUAM/ Govt. Model/ Private Colleges will be provisioned through the Assam Higher Education Admission Portal (https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in)

The admission portal will be opened for registration of student details on 3^{rd} April, 2024 and for giving programme preference after declaration of 12^{th} Board results.

The preference for programme of study (BA/B.Sc/B.Com/B.Voc etc) in any discipline of choice will be subject to eligibility defined for admission by the concerned affiliating University/degree awarding Institution and marks obtained in the eligibility examination (12th marks or CUET score) to be considered for admissions through Notification.

As per Govt. of Assam O.M. No. E-268507/1 dated 3rd March, 2023, it was decided to provision the entry of students in 3rd Semester laterally who have done diploma from Polytechnics after Class X to maintain parity as per National Credit Framework and all Higher Educational Institutes are instructed to make provisions for the same.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

Signed by (Narayan Konwar, IAS) Secretal Varayan Chonwar Assam, Higher Education Deput or 19:54

Memo Ecf No.294817/130-A

Copy for kind information:

- 1) The Director of Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19- for wide circulation.
- 2) All Registrars/State Universities of Assam, All Principal's, Autonomous Colleges / Govt/ Provincialized/ PDUAM/ Govt. Model/ Private Colleges of Assam
- 3) P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06
- 4) P.S. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06